GREENHOUSE SMART INSECT REPELLER
WITH SECURITY SYSTEM
PROJECT REPORT

MOHD SAFWAN AIMAN BIN MOHD
SALLEH

Final Year Project Report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electronics Engineering

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MALAYSIA



ABSTRACT

Every farmer usually faced a problem on the damaging plantation by the insect. Thus
using a pesticide to prevent the insect keeps damaging the plant is very effective in
order to maintain the plant quality. But using a pesticide excessively would also give a
negative effect to the biodiversity around them. This project presents a system for
insect and greenhouse security system. This system consists of two features which are
automatic sprayer and surveillance system which both work simultaneously. This
system will be an alternative used to assist farmers on the greenhouse users in the
agriculture sector. Services provided by this system are detecting the movement of the
insect which will trigger a spray with pesticide to spurt and prevent the feed of the
insect on the plant. The idea is that this system will ease the user to prevent from their
plant been damaged by the unwanted insect automatically. In this project, this system
consists of motion sensors, Raspberry Pi as a microcontroller, DC motor, and Pi
Camera. A database will be developed for the user to monitor the usage of the
pesticide and app that will notify the user if an intruder enters the greenhouse. In this
project, the database will be recorded and the user will able to observe through
website PHPMyAdmin. The user also will be notified by the sensor if there is an
intruder. The system will send an email to the user with an attachment of the image
captured by the Pi Camera. Throughout this research, the expected results are the user
will able to control the attack of insects in the same time able to control the usage of
the pesticide used and able to protect their greenhouse from being enter by an intruder.

i



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful Alhamdulillah, in
completing this thesis, all praise to Allah for the strengths and His blessing. My
supervisor, Ts. Dr Suzi Seroja Sarnin is particularly appreciated for her guidance and
continuous support. Her invaluable assistance with constructive remarks and
suggestions throughout the works of experiment and thesis led to this research's
achievement.

During my research, I would like to thank all my friends for their kindness and moral

support. Thanks for the memories and friendship.
Last but not least, my deepest thanks go to my beloved parents; to Mr Mohd Salleh
Bin Che Awang and Mrs Hamidah Binti Hasan and also to my siblings for their
endless love, prayers and encouragement. Your kindnesses imply a lot to me for those
who indirectly contributed to this research. Thank you so much.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRACT iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF FIGURES vii
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Research Background 1
1.2 Problem Statement 1
1.3 Objectives 4
1.4  Significance of Study 4
CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW 6
2.1 Introduction 6
2.2 Insect Detection 6
2.3 Microcontroller 7
2.4 Monitoring and Controlling 9
CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 11
3.1 Introduction 11
3.2  Project Development Overview 11
3.3  System Overview 16
3.4  Hardware Development 19
3.4.1 Raspberry Pi 3 Model B+ 19

3.4.2 Pyroelectric Infrared (PIR) Sensor 20

3.4.3 PICamera 21

3.4.4 DC Motor 21

3.4.5 Motor Driver 22

3.4.6 Buzzer 23



3.5
3.6

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Hardware Setup

Software Development

3.6.1 Raspberry Pi Interface
3.6.2 Programming Code
3.6.3 Database Configuration

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Hardware result
4.3 Simulation Results
4.4  Data Collection in Database
4.5 Email Notification
4.6 Troubleshooting
4.6.1 Hardware
4.6.2 Software
CHAPTER FIVE

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Conclusion

Future Work

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vi

24
24
25
26
29

33
33
33
34
34
37
38
39
39

41

41
41
41

42

44



