GREENHOUSE SMART INSECT REPELLER WITH SECURITY SYSTEM PROJECT REPORT

MOHD SAFWAN AIMAN BIN MOHD SALLEH

Final Year Project Report is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electronics Engineering**

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

ABSTRACT

Every farmer usually faced a problem on the damaging plantation by the insect. Thus using a pesticide to prevent the insect keeps damaging the plant is very effective in order to maintain the plant quality. But using a pesticide excessively would also give a negative effect to the biodiversity around them. This project presents a system for insect and greenhouse security system. This system consists of two features which are automatic sprayer and surveillance system which both work simultaneously. This system will be an alternative used to assist farmers on the greenhouse users in the agriculture sector. Services provided by this system are detecting the movement of the insect which will trigger a spray with pesticide to spurt and prevent the feed of the insect on the plant. The idea is that this system will ease the user to prevent from their plant been damaged by the unwanted insect automatically. In this project, this system consists of motion sensors, Raspberry Pi as a microcontroller, DC motor, and Pi Camera. A database will be developed for the user to monitor the usage of the pesticide and app that will notify the user if an intruder enters the greenhouse. In this project, the database will be recorded and the user will able to observe through website PHPMyAdmin. The user also will be notified by the sensor if there is an intruder. The system will send an email to the user with an attachment of the image captured by the Pi Camera. Throughout this research, the expected results are the user will able to control the attack of insects in the same time able to control the usage of the pesticide used and able to protect their greenhouse from being enter by an intruder.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful Alhamdulillah, in completing this thesis, all praise to Allah for the strengths and His blessing. My supervisor, Ts. Dr Suzi Seroja Sarnin is particularly appreciated for her guidance and continuous support. Her invaluable assistance with constructive remarks and suggestions throughout the works of experiment and thesis led to this research's achievement.

During my research, I would like to thank all my friends for their kindness and moral support. Thanks for the memories and friendship.

Last but not least, my deepest thanks go to my beloved parents; to Mr Mohd Salleh Bin Che Awang and Mrs Hamidah Binti Hasan and also to my siblings for their endless love, prayers and encouragement. Your kindnesses imply a lot to me for those who indirectly contributed to this research. Thank you so much.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AUT	HOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABS	iii	
ACK	iy v	
ТАВ		
LIST	COF FIGURES	vii
СНА	APTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	1
1.3	Objectives	4
1.4	Significance of Study	4
СНА	APTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Insect Detection	6
2.3	Microcontroller	7
2.4	Monitoring and Controlling	9
СНА	APTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	11
3.1	Introduction	11
3.2	Project Development Overview	11
3.3	System Overview	16
3.4	Hardware Development	19
	3.4.1 Raspberry Pi 3 Model B+	19
	3.4.2 Pyroelectric Infrared (PIR) Sensor	20
	3.4.3 PI Camera	21
	3.4.4 DC Motor	21
	3.4.5 Motor Driver	22
	3.4.6 Buzzer	23

3.5	Hardv	24	
3.6	Software Development		24
	3.6.1	Raspberry Pi Interface	25
	3.6.2	Programming Code	26
	3.6.3	Database Configuration	29
CHA	PTER	FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	33
4.1	Introd	luction	33
4.2	Hardv	ware result	33
4.3	Simulation Results		34
4.4	Data (Collection in Database	34
4.5	Email Notification		37
4.6	Troubleshooting		38
	4.6.1	Hardware	39
	4.6.2	Software	39
CHA	41		
CON	ICLUSI	ON AND RECOMMENDATIONS	41
5.1	Concl	lusion	41
5.2	Future	e Work	41
REFERENCES			42
APPENDICES			44